Most of the forest fires in Indonesia came from land clearing conducted by the local community. 

As mentioned by the Ministry of Environment and Forestry (2018), community empowerment 

programs are conducted to establish community-level firefighting units and fire-free villages. Four 

thousand and one (4,001) Fire-Aware Villages (Desa Peduli Api) have been established with support 

provided by the Ministry of Environment and Forestry, district-level governments, and the private 

sector. Meanwhile, private-sector-supported Fire-Free Village (Program Desa Bebas Api) programs